


PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT - CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA

REAERATION BLOWER REPLACEMENT PROJECTS

#
FIRM NAME

EWRF Lift Station Force 
Main Relocation

Reaeration Blower 
Replacement Total Bid Responsive

1
DN Higgins, Inc.                     
5355 McIntosh Road, Suite E     
Sarasota, FL 34233

 $                           178,000.00  $                          593,897.25  $           771,897.25 Yes

2
 Quality Enterprises USA, Inc.    
3494 Shearwater Street             
Naples, FL 34117 

 $                           214,234.96 592,998.09$                           807,233.05$            Yes

3
TLC Diversified, Inc.                    
17th Street East                
Palmetto, FL 34221

 $                           235,750.00 597,500.00$                           833,250.00$            Yes

4
Westra Construction Corp.         
1263 12th Ave. East            
Palmetto, FL 34221

 $                           287,000.00 531,100.00$                           818,100.00$            Yes

5

6

7

Please print for all columns:

DUE: APRIL 20, 2018 @ 2:00 PM

ITB #3083-18 EWRF LIFT STATION FORCE MAIN RELOCATION AND  









Jo
b

n
o

hazenandsawyer.com

Jo
b

n
o

Hazen and Sawyer
7334 Delainey Court
Sarasota, FL 34240 • 941.378.2862

May 10, 2018

Peter Boers
Finance-Procurement Department
City of Venice
401 West Venice Avenue
Venice, FL, 34285

Re: ITB #3083-18 Eastside Water Reclamation Facility (EWRF) Lift Station Force Main

Relocation and Reaeration Blower Replacement Projects Bid Evaluation (REVISED)

Dear Mr. Boers:

We have evaluated the bids received on April 20, 2018 for the Eastside Water Reclamation Facility
(EWRF) Lift Station Force Main Relocation and Reaeration Blower Replacement Projects.

Four (4) bids were received as shown in the table below:

Bidder Bid Amount for
Overall Project

Bid Amount for
Reaeration Blower
Replacement Project

Douglas N. Higgins, Inc. 771,872.25 $593,872.25

Quality Enterprises USA, Inc. $807,233.05 $592,998.09

Westra Construction Corporation $818,100.00 $531,100.00

TLC Diversified, Inc. $833,250.00 $597,500.00

Based on the above table, the low bidder for the overall project is Douglas N. Higgins, Inc. (D.N.
Higgins). The 8% difference between the lowest to highest bids for the overall project indicates that the
City of Venice (City) received a competitive bid for this project. The submitted low bid is a fair
representation of the value of the overall project in today’s market.

The Reaeration Blower Replacement project bid price from D.N. Higgins was 9.9% higher than the
Engineer’s cost estimate of $540,220.00. A breakdown of the comparison between D.N. Higgins bid price
and the Engineer’s cost estimate is attached. The discrepancy between the Contractor’s bid price and the
Engineer’s cost estimate is within industry standards.

Hazen and Sawyer (Hazen) contacted the two references provided by D.N. Higgins that were related to
the Reaeration Blower Replacement project. We received feedback from both references on their
experience with D.N. Higgins. Based on this feedback, combined with Hazen’s previous experience with
D.N. Higgins on construction projects in the West Florida region, we have determined D.N. Higgins to be
qualified to perform the work outlined in this project.



Peter Boers
May 10, 2018

Page 2 of 2
hazenandsawyer.com

We recommend the award of the contract for the EWRF Lift Station Force Main Relocation and
Reaeration Blower Replacement Projects to D.N. Higgins in the amount of $771,872.25, pending a
concurring recommendation from the Engineer on the Lift Station Force Main Relocation Project.

Sincerely,

Andrew Coleman, PE
Hazen and Sawyer

Enclosure: Bid Price comparison for Reaeration Blower Replacement project (Low bid for overall project and

Engineer’s cost estimate)

cc: Daniel Schmidt, PE, Hazen and Sawyer



Item # Description

Engineer's

Estimate D.N. Higgins, Inc.

% Diff. of Lowest Overall

Bid Cost to Engineer's

Estimate (Reaeration

Blower Portion)

1 Mobilization $25,275.00 $25,000.00 -1.1%

2 Demobilization $8,425.00 $25,000.00 196.7%

3 Site Work and Erosion Control $26,960.00 $8,000.00 -70.3%

4 Blower Replacement $242,260.00 $268,000.00 10.6%

5 Maintenance of Operations/Temporary Blower System $27,560.00 $32,000.00 16.1%

6 Demolition $14,360.00 $15,000.00 4.5%

7 Blower Piping Improvements $53,060.00 $95,000.00 79.0%

8 Electrical Systems $25,260.00 $41,545.00 64.5%

9 Controls and Integration Improvements $54,960.00 $17,000.00 -69.1%

$478,120 $526,545 10.1%

$21,100.00 $26,327.25 24.8%

40,000.00$ 40,000.00$ 0.0%

1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ 0.0%

Total $540,220 $593,872.25 9.9%

Permit Allowance

City of Venice EWRF Reaeration Blower Replacement Project

Bid Evaluation

Base Bid

Bonds and Insurance

Owner's Allowance



$400,000

$440,000

$480,000

$520,000

$560,000

$600,000

Engineer's Estimate D.N. Higgins, Inc.

Bid Comparison




















































	Agenda Memo
	Bid Tabulation ITB 3083-18
	REVISED NOTICE OF INTENT
	20180503 EWRF LS FM Relocation Bid Evaluation Letter
	Venice - Reaeration Blower Replacement Project - Bid Recommendation Letter REVISED
	Binder1.pdf
	Contract Documents signed but still need final contract date and owner's signature.
	Insurance Certificates Venice 3083-18
	Letter from Surety to Date Bonds


